1 Foreign exchange gain/(loss) for Q4 2019 was EUR (0.5m), FY 2019 was EUR 0.2m; Q4 2018 was EUR 0.2m, FY 2018 was EUR 0.1m

Adjusted Net Income is defined as Adjusted EBITA less net interest costs, less adjusted tax expenses and share of profit of associate (net of tax)
and excluding adjusting items in financial results and income taxes.

Tax reconciliation

(EUR million) FY 20191 FY 2018 Change
Profit before income tax 114.8 97.8 17.0
Income tax using the Company's domestic tax rate 25.0% (28.7) 25.0% (24.4) (4.2)
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions 7.9 9.0 (1.0)
Effect of non-taxable and deferred items (4.5) 7.3 (11.8)
Effect of prior year adjustments 0.8 (0.3) 1.1
Income tax 21.3% (24.4) 8.6% (8.4) 1270bps (16.0)
Of which:
Current tax expense 22.9% (26.2) 22.1% (21.6) (4.7)
Deferred tax (expense)/ income -1.6% 1.8 -13.5% 13.2 (11.4)

1 Figures for 2019 include the impact of IFRS16

Normalised for one-off items such as the deferred tax expense on the Dutch rate change and the adjustment relating to
the Viteos acquisition fees, and a few smaller one-off items, the effective tax rate was 18.6%.

Specification of the impact of IFRS16 and Adjusting items

(EUR million) FY 2019
As reported

Adjustments
Adjusted IFRS16

impact
Adjusted

(incl IFRS16) (incl IFRS16) (excl IFRS16)
Revenue 543.3 - 543.3 (1.5) 544.9

Staff expenses (250.7) (4.1) (246.7) 0.6 (247.3)
Rental expenses (8.6) - (8.6) 18.4 (27.0)
Other operating expenses (77.0) (14.9) (62.1) - (62.1)
Other operating income 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.1
Depreciation and amortisation of other intangible assets (28.6) - (28.6) (16.9) (11.7)
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets (46.1) (46.1) - - -
Profit/(loss) from operating activities 132.5 (65.1) 197.5 0.6 196.9
Financial income 24.4 22.7 1.7 0.7 1.0
Financial expense (42.1) (1.0) (41.1) (3.4) (37.7)
Financial result (17.7) 21.7 (39.4) (2.7) (36.7)
Share of profit of associate (net of tax) 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0
Profit/(loss) before income tax 114.8 (43.4) 158.2 (2.1) 160.3
Income tax (24.4) (6.1) (18.3) 0.2 (18.5)
Profit/(loss) after tax 90.3 (49.5) 139.8 (2.0) 141.8

Profit/(loss) for the year after tax attributable to:
Owners of the Company 90.3 (49.5) 139.8 (2.0) 141.8
Non-controlling interests 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0
Profit/(loss) 90.3 (49.5) 139.8 (2.0) 141.8
Basic earnings per share (EUR) 1.01 1.56 1.58
Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 1.00 1.54 1.56

9Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q4 & FY 2019 results

Specification of the impact of IFRS16 on Capital employed

(EUR million) 31.12.2019
31.12.2019

IFRS16 impact
31.12.2019

(incl IFRS16) (excl IFRS16)
Acquisition-related intangible assets 1,729.0 - 1,729.0
Other intangible assets 17.6 - 17.6
Property, plant and equipment 107.7 (91.3) 16.4
Total working capital (15.3) (0.1) (15.3)
Other assets 45.5 (16.4) 29.1
Total Capital employed (Operational) 1,884.5 (107.8) 1,776.7

Total equity 774.7 (3.1) 771.6
Net debt 915.9 - 915.9
Provisions, deferred taxes and other liabilities 193.9 (104.7) 89.2
Total Capital employed (Finance) 1,884.5 (107.8) 1,776.7

10Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q4 & FY 2019 results

Intertrust Group Financial Report 31 December 2019

(Unaudited)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss 12

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 12

Consolidated statement of financial position 13

Consolidated statement of changes in equity 14

Consolidated statement of cash flows 15

11Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q4 & FY 2019 results

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

(EUR 000) Q4 FY
2019 2018 2019 2018

Revenue 150,679 132,688 543,340 496,056

Staff expenses (67,152) (58,950) (250,732) (223,559)
Rental expenses (2,292) (6,162) (8,563) (24,309)